

TGEGKXGF '8424235'35-3: -54.'Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC12-890
L.T. NO: 16-2008-CF-011059-BXXX-MA

BILLY JIM SHEPPARD,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Clay County, Florida*

*Honorable Judge J. Brad Stetson
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division CR-F*

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 0669903
6279 Dupont Station Ct.
Jacksonville, FL 32217
Phone: 904-731-3800
Fax: 904-731-3807
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....15

ARGUMENT22

ISSUES:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE CO-DEFENDANT’S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENT IMPLICATING SHEPPARD IN THE MURDERS AND INFERRING THAT HE DISPOSED OF THE MURDER WEAPON RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS TO SHEPPARD’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....

22

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO PLAY A RECORDING OF THE POLICE REPEATEDLY OPINING SHEPPARD WAS GUILTY OF MURDERS THAT SHEPPARD CONSISTENTLY DENIED COMMITTING, OFFERING THEORIES OF HOW THE MURDERS OCCURRED, REPEATEDLY CALLED HIM A LIAR, AND MAKING COMMENTS THAT IF SHEPPARD DID NOT PROVIDE A STORY AND/OR PROVE TO THE DETECTIVES HE WAS INNOCENT DURING THE

INTERROGATION, ANY STORY PROVIDED TO THE JURY AT TRIAL WOULD NOT BE DEEMED CREDIBLE, A VIOLATION OF SHEPPARD’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....

42

III. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE PREJUDICE INQUIRY INTO PREMATURE JURY DELIBERATIONS RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS TO SHEPPARD’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....

67

IV. FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE STATE’S MAIN WITNESS TESTIFIED THAT SHE WAS WORRIED THAT SHEPPARD WAS GOING TO MURDER HER AND HER FAMILY IN VIOLATION OF SHEPPARD’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....

72

V. THIS COURT MUST VACATE THE DEATH PENALTY BECAUSE THE SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN SHEPPARD’S CASE WHERE IT IS NOT ONE OF THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIGATED CASES AND A SENTENCE OF DEATH CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....

79

CONCLUSION96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE97

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT97

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....	21, 80
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<u>Aneiro v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	16, 29, 32, 33
<u>Antunes-Salgado v. State</u> , 987 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	passim
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 998 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2008).....	76, 77
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 790 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2001).....	passim
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	75, 77
<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 381 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	59
<u>Bright v. State</u> , 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012).....	88
<u>Brinson v. State</u> , 18 So. 3d 1075 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	81
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	20, 60, 75, 76
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	94
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	25
<u>Busby v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004).....	70
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 553 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	20
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	75
<u>Conley v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1993).....	39

<u>Dawson v. State</u> , 585 So. 2d 443 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	21, 74, 75, 76
<u>Denmark v. State</u> , 646 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	81
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985).....	86
<u>Fischer v. State</u> , 429 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	71
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005).....	14
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007).....	94
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	20, 75
<u>Glendening v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988).....	61
<u>Gomez v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	52
<u>Gonzales v. State</u> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008).....	94
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	71
<u>Gray v. State</u> , 72 So. 3d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	70
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	16, 29, 33
<u>Hicks v. State</u> , 45 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	81
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly S 683 (Fla. 2012).....	19, 50, 53
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	51, 58
<u>Jaimes v. State</u> , 51 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2010).....	13
<u>Johns v. State</u> , 832 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	52
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998).....	88
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000).....	17

<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993).....	66
<u>Landry v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	51, 58
<u>Lilly v. Virginia</u> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	38
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988).....	22, 89, 90
<u>Lugo v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003).....	76, 77
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	86, 87
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000).....	61, 66
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999).....	60, 78
<u>McElroy v. State</u> , 100 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	22, 91, 92, 93
<u>McWatters v. State</u> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	64
<u>Mohr v. State</u> , 927 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	54, 55, 56, 66
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994).....	90
<u>Mortimer v. State</u> , 100 So. 3d 99 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	80
<u>Mosley v. State</u> , 46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009).....	20, 75, 76, 77
<u>Myers v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	50, 57
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla.1990).....	75
<u>Offord v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007).....	14
<u>Page v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	60
<u>Pausch v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	passim

<u>Payne v. State</u> , 74 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	81
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	14
<u>Powell v. State</u> , 99 So. 3d 570 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2012).....	13
<u>Pulcini v. State</u> , 41 So. 3d 338 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	39
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 922 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	19, 67, 69, 70
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 66 So. 3d 401 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	19, 67, 70, 71
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	90
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 4 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	50
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	52
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957).....	69
<u>Ryan v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	50
<u>Schrader v. State</u> , 962 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	50
<u>Seibert v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2006).....	50, 53, 60, 65
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	94
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012).....	92
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	80
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989).....	21, 80, 88, 92
<u>Sparkman v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	50, 55, 56, 66
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	3
<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991).....	13

<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	41
<u>State v. Hoggins</u> , 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998).....	51, 58
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	34
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	14
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	52
<u>Toler v. State</u> , 95 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	51, 58
<u>Tumblin v. State</u> , 29 So. 3d 1093 (Fla. 2010).....	59
<u>United States v. Beasley</u> , 464 F. 2d 468 (10th Cir. 1972).....	71
<u>United States v. Spain</u> , 536 F. 2d 170 (7th Cir. 1976).....	51, 58
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	20, 75, 76, 90
<u>Vazquez v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	39
<u>Walker v. Georgia</u> , 555 U.S. 979 (2008).....	80
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 793 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	69

Constitutional provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	41, 66, 71, 78
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	41, 66, 71, 78
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	41, 66, 71, 78
Fla. Const. amend. art.1, § 9.....	41, 66, 71, 78

Fla. Const. amend. art.1, § 16.....	41, 66, 71, 78
Fla. Const. amend. art.1, § 17.....	42, 66, 72, 78

Statutes

Florida Statute § 90.108.....	38
Florida Statutes § 90.403.....	52
Florida Statutes § 90.404.....	78
Florida Statutes § 90.803.....	27, 31
Florida Statutes § 90.804.....	31, 36, 37, 38
Florida Statutes § 913.03.....	70
Florida Statutes § 921.141.....	87
Florida Statutes § 924.051.....	13

Other Authorities

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) § 1.01, at 4 (Pretrial Instructions).....	69
<u>6 Wigmore, Evidence § 1772</u> (Chadbourn rev. ed. 1976).....	28
